

No. 21-1535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LOWERY,

Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Theodore H. Frank

Counsel of Record

Anna St. John

Adam E. Schulman

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20006

(703) 203-3848

ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The decision below perpetuates a conflict among the lower courts.	4
A. Courts conflict on <i>cy pres</i>	4
B. The Ninth Circuit alone permits certification of a class that supposedly cannot ascertain itself.	8
II. This is case is an ideal vehicle to address a continuing problem that will grow after the Ninth Circuit disregarded this Court’s warning in <i>Gaos</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 11
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 7
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 11
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	9
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Feder v. Electronic Data Sys.</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 579 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	9, 10, 12
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4, 10
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6554826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020)	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2022)	5, 10, 11
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468, 475 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 10
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digit, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Nuveen Mun. Trust v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.</i> , 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Perryman v. Romero</i> , No. 18-1074, 139 S. Ct. 2744 (2019)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-md-02672-CRB (N.D. Cal.).....	3
<i>Workman v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)	12

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	2, 7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	6
U.S. Const., am. 1.....	5
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hersh, Alan W. & Stephen L. Saxl, <i>Cy Pres Survives, but for How Long?</i> , GREENBERGTRAUIG (Apr. 15, 2019).....	10
Smith, D. Brooks, <i>Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis</i> , 124 PENN ST. L. REV. 303 (2020)	11
<i>The Court’s slight rewrite in voting rights case</i> , NAT. L. J. (Nov. 9, 2012)	11
